loan agreement of EUR 100 million. The new loan agreement
includes one financial covenant for relative indebtedness. The
new financing package spans over three years, with an option
for a two-year extension. A term loan of EUR 40 million has been
drawn from the financing agreement, but no other facilities are in
use. The Group met all covenant conditions during the quarter as
well as during the financial year 2020.

INTERIM REPORT 1 JAN – 31 MAR 2021 26

SITOWISE GROUP PLC

4. GUARANTEES AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

The new financing agreement negotiated in connection with the
listing is unsecured.

Bank guarantees for a total of EUR 2.5 million have been given to
landlords for leases of business premises. The company did not
have any commercial guarantees related to client projects at the
end of the quarter.

EUR thousand 31 Mar 2021 31 Dec 2020

Commitments on behalf of own
obligations

Business mortgages 0 125,000

Pledged shares, book value 0 203,394

Bank guarantees 2,567 2,729

Total 2,567 331,123

Bank guarantees

Contractual guarantees 0 150

Other guarantees 2,567 2,579

Total 2,567 2,729

Share class 31 Dec 2020
1–2/2021

change
3/2021

before split
3/2021

after split
3/2021

redemption of P-shares

A1 471,506 0 471,506 9,430,120 9,430,120

A2 822,935 3,178 826,113 16,522,260 16,522,260

P1 12,588,956 290,076 12,879,032 12,879,032 0

P2 8,792,776 -275,332 8,517,444 8,517,444 0

Total 22,676,173 17,922 22,694,095 47,348,856 25,952,380

5. SHARES

By unanimous decision of the shareholders, it was decided that
a capital repayment of EUR 580 thousand was to be made for
certain P1 and P2 shares in January. In March, the Annual General
Meeting authorized the Board to decide on a dividend payment
for the financial year 1 January – 31 December 2020 with all of
the accrued preferred payments to the class P1 and P2 shares,
up to the redemption date. The dividend distribution totaled EUR
298,000.

Following acquisitions and in order to commit key personnel to
the company, new shares were issued and the number of shares
entered in the company’s trade register increased during the